
 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
At: 
 

Committee Room 3A, Guildhall, Swansea 
 

On: 
 

Tuesday, 11 August 2015 

Time: 
 

2.00 pm 

 
AGENDA 

 
  Page No. 

 
1 Apologies for Absence.  
 
2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 1 - 2 
 
3 Minutes.  

 To approve as correct records the following: -  
3a Minutes of the Special Planning Committee meeting held on 6 July 

2015.   
3 - 5 

3b Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 14 July 2015.   6 - 16 
 
4 Items for Deferral / Withdrawal.  
 
5 Determination of Planning Applications under the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990. 
17 - 86 

 
6 Planning Application Ref: 2014/1837 - Construction of a 4MW 

solar farm comprising c14790 individual panels and associated 
structures and works - Land at Cockett Valley, Waunarlwydd 
Road, Swansea. SA5 4RQ. 

87 - 114 

 
7 Welsh Government - Development Management Procedures 

Consultation. 
115 - 132 

 
8 Welsh Government - Developments of National Significance 

Consultation. 
133 - 152 

 
9 Local Development Plan Petitions and Proposed Housing 

Allocations. 
153 - 303 

 

 



 

 

 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
Tuesday, 4 August 2015 

Contact: Democratic Services - 01792 636923 
 
 
 
 



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\9\0\AI00013092\$dly5enid.doc 

Disclosures of Interest 

 
To receive Disclosures of Interest from Councillors and Officers 

 

Councillors 

 
Councillors Interests are made in accordance with the provisions of the 
Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of Swansea.  You must 
disclose orally to the meeting the existence and nature of that interest. 
 
NOTE: You are requested to identify the Agenda Item / Minute No. / Planning 
Application No. and Subject Matter to which that interest relates and to enter 
all declared interests on the sheet provided for that purpose at the m
[...]
lor P B Smith. 
 
31. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
 
 In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 

County of Swansea, the following interest was declared: 
 

Councillor D W Cole - Minute No. 32 - Items 3 - GO001 - land east of 
Pontarddulais Road and Item 4 - PY012 - land at Tyrisha Farm, 
Grovesend - I know both landowners/applicants - personal and 
prejudicial and left the meeting prior to discussion regarding these 
applications. 
 

32. TO CONSIDER LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN ALLOCATIONS 
 
 The Chair explained that the Planning Committee had undertaken a 

series of site visits.  The following candidate sites were submitted for 
inclusion in the Swansea Local Development Plan.   

 
 RESOLVED that: 
 

(1) the undermentioned sites be recommended to Council for 
approval: 

  
  (Item 2) Site Reference GO008 - land at Parc Melin 

Mynach and Heol Eifion, Gorseinon 
   
  25 units.  
   
  The site was recommended for approval to Council for 

inclusion within the Local Development Plan Deposit Plan. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



  

Minutes of the Special Planning Committee (06.07.2015) Cont’d 
 

   
  (Item 3) Site Reference GO001 - land east of 

Pontarddulais Road 
   
  90 units.  
   
  The site was recommended for approval to Council for 

inclusion within the Local Development Plan Deposit Plan. 
   
  (Item 4) Site Reference PY012 - land at Tyrisha Farm, 

Grovesend 
   
  45 plus units.  
   
  The site was recommended for approval to Council for 

inclusion within the Local Development Plan Deposit Plan. 
   
  (Item 5) Site Reference PT002 - land north of 

Pontarddulais 
   
  720 plus units.  
   
  The site was recommended for approval to Council for 

inclusion within the Local Development Plan Deposit Plan. 
   
  (NOTE: Concern was expressed regarding the 

protection of the local landscape - to be addressed 
through site masterplanning work.) 

   
  (Item 6) Site Reference LF001 - Walter’s Yard, off 

Swans
[...]

 
 RESOLVED that Councillor A M Cook be elected Vice-Chair for the 

2015-2016 Municipal Year. 
 
34. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A S Lewis, C L 

Philpott and P B Smith. 
 
35. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
 
 In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 

County of Swansea, the following interest was declared: 
 
 Councillor A M Cook - Minute No. 38 - Item 2, Planning Application No. 

2014/1837 - Cockett Ward Member - personal. 
 
36. MINUTES 
 
 RESOLVED that the following Minutes be approved as correct records: 
 

(a) Minutes of the Special Planning Committee Meeting held on 1 
June 2015. 

 
(b) Minutes of the Special Planning Committee Meeting held on 4 

June 2015. 
 
(c) Minutes of the Special Planning Committee Meeting held on 8 

June 2015.  
 
(d) Minutes of the Planning Committee Meeting held on 9 June 

2015. 
  

Page 6

Agenda Item 3b



  

Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee (14.07.2015) Cont’d 
 
 
(e) Minutes of the Special Planning Committee Meeting held on 11 

June 2015. 
 
(f) Minutes of the Special Planning Committee Meeting held on 30 

June 2015. 
 

37. ITEMS FOR DEFERRAL/WITHDRAWAL  
 
 RESOLVED that the following item be deferred/withdrawn: 
 

  (Item 2) Application No. 2014/1837 - Construction of a 
4NW solar farm comprising C.14,790 individual panels 
and associated structures and works at land at Cockett 
Valley, Waunarlwydd Road, Swansea SA5 4RQ 

   
  Reason 
   
  Recommendation of approval NOT accepted.  

APPLICATION DEFERRED under the two stage 
voting process to allow for a further report to be 
presented to the next Committee meeting outlining 
the reasons for refusal.  

   
  • A site visit to the location had been undertaken by 

Members of the Committee prior to the meeting.  
 

38. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 

 
 The Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning submitted a series 

of planning applications.   
 
 Amendments to the Schedule were reported and are indicated below 

by (#).   
 
 RESOLVED that: 
 

(1) the undermentioned planning applications BE APPROVED 
subject to the conditions in the report and/or indicated below:  

   
 (#) (Item 1) Planning Application No. 2015/1097 - retention 

and completion of front patio and fence at 49 Higher 
Lane, Langland, Swansea SA3 4NT  

   
  • APPLICATION APPROVED in accordance with the 

recommendation subject to condition 3 being amended 
to read as follows: 

Page 7



  

Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee (14.07.2015) Cont’d 
 
 

   03.  Prior to the front patio hereby approved being 
brought into beneficial use, the new section of close-
boarded fence illustrated on the drawings hereby 
approved shall be constructed in strict accordance with 
these approved details and shall be retained as such at 
all times thereafter.  The fence shall only be stained or 
painted brown or dark green and no other colour at any 
time. 

   
  • Dr D E Roberts (objector) and Mrs Phillips (applicant) 

addressed the Committee on this application.   
   
  • A visual presentation was provided. 
   
  • A site visit to the location had been undertaken by 

Members of the Committee prior to the meeting.  
   
  (Item 5) Planning Application No. 2015/0952 - 

replacement dwelling at Bryneglur, Bryn Eglwys, 
Felindre, Pontarddulais, Swansea SA4 8NS  

   
  • APPLICATION APPROVED in accordance with the 

recommendation.  
   
  (Item 6) Planning Application No. 2015/0570 - urban 

village mixed use development - variation of condition 
9 of Planning Permission 2009/1851 granted 31 March 
2010 to vary the proportion of affordable housing to be 
provided in the development from 100% to reflect the 
Council’s policy (30%) at Urban Village Development, 
212-222 High Street, Swansea SA1 1NN 

   
  • APPLICATION APPROVED in accordance with the 

recommendation. 
   
  (Item 7) P
[...]
ng 
the reconstruction of the Bush Hotel), 7 storey block 
to The Strand elevation comprising basement car 
parking / plant / refuse store and 30 residential units 
on the upper floors, with landscaped courtyard, 
infrastructure and associated works.       

 

    

3 2015/0073 229 - 233 High Street and 49 - 51 The Strand Swansea APPROVE 

  Demolition of the former Bush Hotel in conjunction 
with the proposed Urban Quarter mixed use 
development (incorporating the reconstruction of the 
building's facade) (Application for Listed Building 
Consent).   

 

    

4 2015/1293 Land at New Cut/Morfa Road Swansea SA1 2EN APPROVE 

  Revised layout to phase 2 Student Accommodation 
(340 bedrooms) including 'handing' Block D and  
incorporating re-arrangement of management suite / 
plant room and external layout of courtyard 
comprising landscaping, circulation and site access, 
car parking and cycle provision, refuse stores and 
sub-station (reserved matters approval pursuant to 
the outline planning permission 2007/2829 granted 
on 19th December 2008) 

 

 

Page 19



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 11TH AUGUST 2015 

 

ITEM 1 APPLICATION NO. 2015/0070 

  WARD: Llansamlet 

 

Location: Lidl UK Gmbh Trallwn Road Llansamlet Swansea SA7 9WL 

Proposal: Demolition of existing food store (1082sqm gross internal floorspace) 
and construction of a new food store (2130sqm gross internal 
floorspace) with associated access, parking and servicing 
arrangements 

Applicant: Dr Wendy Hurst 

 
 

1
1

Car Park

32

LÈN ENFYS

22

12

Drain

PC

Car Park

T
R

A
L
L

W
N

 R
O

A
D

4
2

1
5

7
1
1

Recreation Ground

1
9

Drain

4
8

115111

12
9127

Und

CR

ED Bdy

 
NOT TO SCALE – FOR REFERENCE 

© Crown Copyright and database right 2014: 
Ordnance Survey 100023509. 

 

Page 20



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 11TH AUGUST 2015 

 

ITEM 1 (CONT’D) APPLICATION NO. 2015/0070 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
POLICIES 
 

Policy  Policy Description 

 

Policy AS2 Accessibility - Criteria for assess
[...]
A-00-10B, A-0020-D, 
A-00-21C, A-00-22B, A-0023C, AD-31-100A, AD-31-101A, AD-31-102A, AL-90-
12B, AL-90-13A (18 May, 2015] 

 Reason: To define the extent of the permission granted.  

 

Page 78



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 11TH AUGUST 2015 

 

ITEM 3 (CONT’D)  APPLICATION NO. 2015/0073 

 

3 Notwithstanding the details indicated in the application, the rebuilt facade shall 
incorporate the following salvaged items:  

     *   portico structure, columns and flagstones; 

     *   front door; 

     *   stone cills; 

     *   decorative metal work; 

     *   chimney pots 

 Reason: In order to create the character of the former Listed Building.   

 

4 Notwithstanding the details shown on any approved plan, the materials used for 
the external surfaces of the development including the architectural stonework, 
render details, quoins and colour shall be in accordance with details to be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Composite 
sample panels shall be erected on site and the approved sample panel shall be 
retained on site for the duration of the works, unless otherwise agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. 

 Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to create the character of the former 
Listed Building.  

 
INFORMATIVES 
 
1 The development plan covering the City and County of Swansea is the City and 

County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan. The following policies were 
relevant to the consideration of the application: (EV8) 

 

 
 

Page 79



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 11TH AUGUST 2015 

 

ITEM 4   APPLICATION NO. 2015/1293 

  WARD: Landore 
Area 1 

 

Location: Land at New Cut/Morfa Road Swansea SA1 2EN 

Proposal: Revised layout to phase 2 Student Accommodation (340 bedrooms) 
including 'handing' Block D and  incorporating re-arrangement of 
management suite / plant room and external layout of courtyard 
comprising landscaping, circulation and site access, car parking and 
cycle provision, refuse sto
[...]
 policies were 
relevant to the consideration of the application: (UDP Policies EV1, EV2, EV3, 
EV4, AS1, AS2, AS3, AS5 & AS6) 

 

 

Page 86



 
 
 
 

Electoral Division: 
Cockett 

 
Report of the Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning 

 
Planning Committee – 11 August 2015 

 
Planning Application Ref: 2014/1837 

 
Construction of a 4MW solar farm comprising c14790 individual panels and 

associated structures and works 
 

Land at Cockett Valley, Waunarlwydd Road, Swansea. SA5 4RQ 
 
 

1.0 Background 
 

1.1 This application was reported to Planning Committee on 14th July 2015 with the 
recommendation that planning permission be approved subject to conditions. 
Members did not accept the recommendation but resolved that the application be 
deferred under the two stage voting process so that further advice could be provided 
on reasons for refusal. The application will not be deemed to be refused unless and 
until reasons for refusal have been recorded and approved by members 

 
1.2  A copy of the report to Planning Committee on 14th July 2014 is attached as 

Appendix A. 
 
2.0 Main Issues 
 
2.1 Members identified the following areas as possible grounds for refusal of the 

application: residential amenity, highway safety, the visual impact on the Cockett 
Valley Green Wedge and the efficiency of the solar panels in meeting renewable 
energy targets.  

 
2.2 In terms of residential amenity, the site in general is well screened from surrounding 

residential properties due to the landform and intervening vegetation. The siting and 
height of the panels would ensure that the structures would not be overbearing nor 
have an overshadowing impact on the occupiers of nearby residential properties and 
the nature of the use is such that there would be no overlooking from the site. With 
regards to noise and disturbance, it is accepted that there will be some during the 
construction process but these impacts would be temporary and short in duration. 
Good 
[...]
25023’ in the subject 
line. 
 

Post 

Please complete the consultation form and send it to: 
Developments of National Significance Consultation 
Decisions Branch 
Planning Directorate 
Welsh Assembly Government 
Cathays Park 
Cardiff  
CF10 3NQ 
 

Additional information 

If you have any queries on this consultation, please: 
email: planconsultations-g@wales.gsi.gov.uk ; or 
telephone: Lewis Thomas on 029 2082 3201 
 

 

Page 152



Report of the Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning 
 

 Planning Committee – 11 August 2015 
 

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN PETITIONS  
AND PROPOSED HOUSING ALLOCATIONS 

 
 

Purpose:  To finalise recommended sites for inclusion in 
the Deposit Plan after considering 
representations received. 

Policy Framework: None. This is a non-statutory process. 

Reason for Decision:  To guide the preparation of the Deposit Plan.  

Consultation: Legal, Finance, Access to Services, petitioners, 
site promoters and all elected Members.  

 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended: - 

i) That the findings of Planning Committee in relation to the proposed 
allocations set out in Appendix 1, as amended by recommendations (ii) to (iv) 
below, be reported to Council with a recommendation that they be included in 
the Deposit Local Development Plan, subject to the required housing allocation 
figure being achieved . 
 
ii) That Candidate Site G0007 not be recommended for inclusion in the Deposit 
Plan and that it instead be shown as undesignated (white land) within the 
settlement boundary. 
 
iii) That Candidate Site KB015, as amended in Appendix 3, be recommended 
for inclusion in the Deposit Plan. 
 
iv) That the proposed additional/alternative sites set out in Appendix 4 be 
recommended for inclusion in the Deposit Plan. 
 
v) If not all sites detailed in Appendices 1, 3 and 4 are recommended for 
inclusion and the required housing allocation figure is consequently not 
achieved, a further list of additional/alternative sites will be reported to
[...]
 forms and, together with the photographs and supplementary 
documents referred to, published on the Council’s website: 
http://www.swansea.gov.uk/LDPPA.  A schedule of the Planning Committee’s 
recommendations on the sites proposed for inclusion in the LDP after 
considering all representations received is attached as Appendix 1.  The 
indicative development capacities are recorded against each site.  The 
representations received from petitioners and site promoters are set out in full 
in Appendix 2.   

 

3.0  Assessment of Allocations by Planning Committee 
 
3.1  Through the hearings process 79 sites have been recommended for inclusion 

in the Deposit LDP and 8 sites have been rejected.  When added to existing 
commitments (i.e. sites granted planning permission or built out since the 2010 
LDP base date), the total contribution to the required (17,100 units) housing 
land supply amounts to 16376 units (i.e. a shortfall of 724 units) as set out in 
Table 1 below. 

  

Page 154



Table 1: Commitments and Proposed Housing Allocations (2010-2025) 
 

Policy Zone Commitments 
 

Recommended 
Allocations 

Total 

Central  822 1670 2492 

East 1808 1485 3293 

North 354 2940 3294 

Greater 
North West  

1383 4280 5663 

West  502 860 1362 

Gower 
AONB/Fringe 

87 185 272 

Total  4956 11420 16376 

 

4.0  Outstanding Matters  
 
4.1  GO007 - Land at Parc Melin Mynach:  Following a site visit, and despite a 

reduction in site area and capacity from 250 to 150 units, there remain 
outstanding concerns in relation to economic viability and environmental 
constraints. There is a history of land reclamation works at the site and it is 
likely that further detailed assessments would be required to ascertain the 
extent of its potentially high ecological value. A full ecological assessment could 
take up to a year to complete and would significantly delay the site selection 
process. These matters clearly raise questions over the viability and 
deliverability of th
[...]
cently been 
marketed  

North    

MB005 Land at 
Clasemont Road, 
Morriston 

75 Option to extend site and 
increase recommended 
allocation from 600 to 675 units.  

PD001 Land at Cadle, 
Fforestfach 

50 LDP settlement boundary 
amendment agreed with 
potential for mixed 
commercial/residential use but 
no specific contribution 
identified. Developer now 
attributing potential yield of 50 
units 

PD024 Land north of 
Milford Way 

40 Dormant UDP allocation within 
settlement (HC1(35)) – now 
proposed to be brought forward 
as part of Council house 
building programme.  Links 
Blaenymaes through to 
Strategic Site PD039 

PD039 Cefngyfelach 
Strategic Site 

600 Increased yield from 
recommended allocation 
following re-assessment by site 
promoters. Based on 3 
developers building 50 units 
each per annum this increases 
potential capacity from 750 to 
1350 units  

Greater 
North 
West   

   

UL001 Land south of 
former Cae Duke 
Colliery Site 

40+ Extension to existing UDP 
allocation (HC1(104) which is 
currently being built out 

UL008 Land off Borough 
Road 

40 Opportunity provided for infill 
development  if existing UDP 
settlement boundary is retained 
and not drawn in as proposed 
in LDP 

Page 156



Candidate 
Site Ref 

Location No. of 
dwellings 

Commentary 

Gower 
Fringe 

   

NE011 Land at 
Summerland 
Lane, Caswell 

70 New greenfield site promoted in 
association with upgrade of 
Summerland Lane. Well-
contained by existing land form.  

TOTAL  925  

 
5.2 None of the 8 proposed additional/alternative allocations are subject of petition. 

Two of the sites are proposed increased capacities to recommended 
allocations and two are longstanding Unitary Development Plan (UDP) 
allocations where development proposals are now being advanced.  All but two 
of the sites sit within the existing UDP settlement boundaries where there is no 
objection in principle to development and these sites could thus be brought 
forward as ‘windfalls’ in any e
[...]
 Consultation.
	07.2 - APPENDIX A DMP Consultation Response Form

	8 Welsh Government - Developments of National Significance Consultation.
	08.2 - Annex A and B
	08.3 - ANNEX C DNS Consultation Response Form

	9 Local Development Plan Petitions and Proposed Housing Allocations.
	09.2 - Appendix 1 11th Aug hearings process and recommendations
	09.3 - Appendix 2 Representations from petitioners and site promoters
	09.4 - Appendix 3 KB015 CS Assessment Report
	09.5 - Appendix 4 proposed additional and alternative sites






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 3A, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 

TUESDAY, 11 AUGUST 2015 AT 2.00 PM 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillor P Lloyd (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
M H Jones 
 

E T Kirchner 
A S Lewis 
I M Richard 
 

T M White 
 

 
44 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A M Cook, C L Philpott, P B 
Smith and D W W Thomas.   
 

45 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interest was declared: 
  
Councillor D W Cole - Minute No. 54 - Local Development Plan Petitions and 
Proposed Housing Allocations -  Site Reference UL008 - land off Borough Road, 
Loughor - I know one of the beneficiaries should the application be granted - 
personal and prejudicial and left the meeting prior to discussion of this item. 
  

46 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Special Planning Committee Meeting held on 6 
July 2015 and Planning Committee Meeting held on 14 July 2015 be approved as 
correct records.   
  
(NOTED comments from the Committee in relation to more detail being provided 
regarding Local Ward Member comments on applications.)  
  

47 ITEMS FOR DEFERRAL / WITHDRAWAL. 
 
There were none. 
 

48 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE TOWN AND 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990. 
 
The Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning submitted a series of planning 
applications. 



Minutes of the Planning Committee (11.08.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

  
            Amendments to this schedule were reported and are indicated below by (#). 
  
            RESOLVED that: 
  

(1) the undermentioned planning applications BE APPROVED 
subject to the conditions in the report and/or indicated below: 

    
  (#) (Item 1) Planning Application No. 2015/0070 - 

demolition of existing food store (1082 sq. metre gross 
internal floor space) and construction of a new food 
store (2130 sq. metre gross internal floor space) with 
associated access, parking and servicing 
arrangements at Lidl UK Gmbh, Trallwn Road, 
Llansamlet, Swansea, SA7 9WL  

      
    •         Application approved in accordance with the 

recommendation.  
      
    •         A site visit to the location had been undertaken by 

Members of the Committee prior to the meeting. 
      
    •         A visual presentation was provided. 
      
    •         The report was updated as follows:- 

  
-       Page 23, section 2, first paragraph - 10823 should 

read 1082;  
  

-       Page 24, section 4, second paragraph - 128 are 
proposed not 131 as stated.  

 
  

    (Item 2) Planning Application No. 2015/0036 - mixed 
use development comprising of demolition of existing 
properties at 229/230 High Street and construction of a 
4 storey block to High Street incorporating 3 no. 
ground floor retail units (A1) (with the option to include 
1 no. Class A3 unit) and 27 residential units on upper 
floors (incorporating the reconstruction of the Bush 
Hotel), 7 storey block to The Strand elevation 
comprising basement car parking, plant, refuse store 
and 30 residential units on the upper floors, with 
landscaped court yard, infrastructure and associated 
works at 229-233 High Street and 49-51 The Strand, 
Swansea  

      
    •         Application approved subject to a section 106 

obligation, in accordance with the recommendation.   
      



Minutes of the Planning Committee (11.08.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

    •         A visual presentation was provided. 
      
    •         A site visit to the location had been undertaken by 

Members of the Committee prior to the meeting.  
      
  (#) (Item 3) Planning Application No. 2015/0073 - 

demolition of the former Bush Hotel in conjunction 
with the proposed urban quarter mixed use 
development (incorporating the reconstruction of the 
building’s façade) (application for Listed Building 
Consent) at 229-233 High Street and 49-51 The Strand, 
Swansea  

      
    •         The application was referred to CADW. 
      
    •         Application approved subject to any direction by 

CADW.  
      
    •         A site visit to the location had been undertaken by 

Members of the Committee prior to the meeting.  
      
    •         The report was updated as follows: 
      
    The recommendation should read:  
      
    That the City and County of Swansea refer this application 

for determination to the Welsh Government/ CADW, in 
accordance with the Planning (Listed Building and 
Conservation Areas) Regulations 1990, with the 
recommendation that the application be approved subject 
to the following conditions: 

  
  

    

    •         Late letter of objection from Swansea Civic Society 
which read as follows:  

  
“Having reviewed the documentation accompanying this 
application, the Swansea Civic Society strongly objects to 
this attempt to retrospectively authorise the indiscriminate 
total demolition of the Bush Hotel, a Grade 2 Listed 
Building.   
  

    We totally agree with the very detailed assessment 
provided by the Ancient Monument Society in their 

submission dated 24
th
 February 2015.  In addition we 

would bring the following to your attention: 
      

The historical origins of the Bush Hotel have been 
understated in the documents, identifying it as recorded in 



Minutes of the Planning Committee (11.08.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

1842 and making the presumption that this is close to the 
date of construction.  The AMS confirm the probability of 
the Georgian façade being applied to an earlier structure 
which is supported by the following:  

      
    The City’s own publication ‘Swansea City Centre Heritage 

Trail’ states that ‘it was here on the 4
th
 July 1804 that Sir 

John Morris (1745-1819) Baronet of Clasemont informed 
the shareholders of the Oystermouth Railway Company 
that a link should be created between Swansea and 
Mumbles.’ 

      
    The Evening Post article of 16

th
 July 2013 also identifies 

‘the building was said to have been the site which hosted 
Oliver Cromwell when he visited the city in 1648 and 1649 
and was used to host a summer ball that was the 
culmination of a week of horse racing at Crymlyn Burrows’. 

      
    The Coastal Housing Association was fully aware of the 

Grade 2 listed status at the time of their purchase and 
should therefore have taken full responsibility for the duties 
and implications of such ownership.   

      
    The timeline of study work identifies that in April and May 

of 2012 CHA and their consulting structural engineer ATEB 
were well aware of the issues relating to the building and 
as a result instigated periodic monitoring.  Further surveys 
by ATEB and M Williams Consulting Engineers were then 
instructed.  Despite the findings of the surveys CHA failed 
in their duties to undertake any repairs or temporary works 
to prevent further deterioration.  CADW have confirmed 
that the proper regulatory mechanism for demolition of a 
listed building is through the LBC process and any 
application must be able to fully justify demolition, which 
should be the option of last resort.  This was not done.   

      
    CADW have also confirmed that CHA was advised that 

they should only undertake the minimal work required to 
make the building safe.  This was not adhered to. 

      
    CADW have confirmed that they have not been contacted 

by the Council to date as a consultee under the application 
process.  Hence agreements relating to a replica façade 
appear at best, informal.   

      
    As the building was demolished in advance of a Listed 

Building Consent, but with the full prior knowledge of the 
status of the building and responsibilities, there is no 
alternative but that action should be taken against the 



Minutes of the Planning Committee (11.08.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

owner.  To fail to do so would set a precedent and make 
possible the unauthorised demolition of more of the city’s 
listed buildings currently deemed at risk e.g. Danbert 
House, The Palace Theatre, Scott’s Pit, The Ivy Tower and 
many others already identified by the city’s Conservation 
Officer. 

      
    This application should be refused.”  
      
    (Item 4) Planning Application No. 2015/1293 - revised 

layout to Phase 2 Student Accommodation (340 
bedrooms) including ‘handing’ Block D and 
incorporating rearrangement of management 
suite/plant room and external layout of court yard 
comprising landscaping, circulation and site access, 
car parking and cycle provision, refuse stores and 
sub-station (reserved matters approved pursuant to 
the outline planning permission 2007/2829 granted on 
19 December 2008) at land at New Cut/Morfa Road, 
Swansea SA1 2EN  

      
    •         Application approved in accordance with the 

recommendation.   
  
 

49 PLANNING APPLICATION REF: 2014/1837 - CONSTRUCTION OF A 4MW 
SOLAR FARM COMPRISING C14790 INDIVIDUAL PANELS AND ASSOCIATED 
STRUCTURES AND WORKS - LAND AT COCKETT VALLEY, WAUNARLWYDD 
ROAD, SWANSEA. SA5 4RQ. 
 
The Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning submitted a report which outlined 
that the application was reported to Planning Committee on 14 July 2015 with the 
recommendation that planning permission be approved subject to conditions.  The 
Planning Committee did not accept the recommendation but resolved that the 
application be deferred under the two stage voting process in order that further 
advice could be provided on the reasons for refusal.  It was added that the 
application had not been refused until the reasons for refusal had been recorded and 
approved by the Committee.  A copy of the report to the Planning Committee on 14 
July 2015 was provided at Appendix A.   
  
Mr Huw Davies (applicant) addressed the Committee.   
  
It was proposed that the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in 
the report to Planning Committee on 14 July 2015.   
  
RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to the conditions as outlined in 
the report to Planning Committee on 14 July 2015 as set out in Appendix A. 
 
 



Minutes of the Planning Committee (11.08.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

50 WELSH GOVERNMENT - DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PROCEDURES 
CONSULTATION. 
 
The Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning presented a consultation report 
which sought the Council’s views on secondary legislation which was summarised 
within the report.  The response to the consultation was provided at Appendix A. 
  
RESOLVED that the content of the consultation response set out in Appendix A be 
approved. 
  

51 WELSH GOVERNMENT - DEVELOPMENTS OF NATIONAL SIGNIFICANCE 
CONSULTATION. 
 
The Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning submitted a report which outlined 
details of a new category of development called Developments of National 
Significance contained within the Planning (Wales) Bill.  The proposed list of 
Developments of National Significance Thresholds was provided at Annex A, the list 
of Secondary Consents was provided at Annex B and the Consultation Response 
form was provided at Annex C of the report. 
  
RESOLVED that the content of the Consultation Response set out at Annex C be 
approved. 
  

52 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN PROPOSED HOUSING ALLOCATIONS. 
 
The Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning submitted a report which sought 
to finalise recommended sites for inclusion in the Deposit Plan after considering 
representations received. 
  
It was outlined that through the hearings process 79 sites had been recommended 
for inclusion in the Deposit LDP and 8 sites had been rejected.  When added to 
existing commitments i.e. sites granted planning permission or built out since 2010 
(LDP base date), the total contribution to the required 17,100 units, housing land 
supply amounted to 16,376 units (i.e. a shortfall of 724 units) which was outlined at 
Table 1 of the report.  A schedule of the Planning Committee’s recommendations on 
the sites proposed for inclusion in the LDP after considering all representations 
received was attached at Appendix 1.  The indicative development capacities were 
recorded against each site and the representations received from petitioners and site 
promoters were set out in full in Appendix 2. 
  
The Committee considered the following: 
  

•         GO007 - land at Parc Melin Mynach.  150 units.   

•         KB015 - land south of Loughor Road.  60 units. 

•         LS021 - Heol Ddu Farm, Llansamlet.  10 units. 

•         MB005 - land at Clasemont Road, Morriston.  75 units.  
  
(NOTE: Councillor A S Lewis, Morriston Ward Member voted against this site 
proposal.)  
  



Minutes of the Planning Committee (11.08.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

•         PD001 - land at Cadle, Fforestfach.  50 units.  

•         PD024 - land north of Milford Way.  40 units. 
  
(NOTE: Councillor A S Lewis, Morriston Ward Member did not vote on this item.) 
  

•         PD039 - Cefngyfelach strategic site.  600 units. 

•         UL001 - land south of former Cae Duke Colliery Site.  30 units. 
  
(NOTE: Councillor R V Smith, Upper Loughor Ward Member expressed concern in 
relation to access issues to the site and future potential intrusion into the green 
wedge.) 
  

•         UL008 - land off Borough Road, Loughor.  40 units. 
  
(NOTE: Councillor R V Smith, Upper Loughor Ward Member spoke against this site 
being included within the Deposit Plan on access and over development grounds.) 
  
(NOTE: A late petition containing 7 signatures against the site being included in the 
Deposit Plan was reported.) 
  

•         NE0011 - land at Summerland Lane, Caswell.  60 units. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
  
(1)       the findings of the Planning Committee in relation to the proposed allocations 
 as set out in Appendix 1, as amended by recommendations (2) to (4) 
 below, be reported to Council with a recommendation that they be included in 
 the Deposit Local Development Plan, subject to the required housing 
 allocation figure being achieved;  
  
(2)       candidate site GO007 - land at Parc Melin Mynach not be recommended  for 
 inclusion in the Deposit Plan and that it instead be shown as  undesignated 
 (white land) within the settlement boundary;  
  
(3)       candidate site KB015 - land south of Loughor Road, as amended in           
 Appendix 3, be recommended for inclusion in the Deposit Plan;  
  
(4)       the proposed additional/alternative sites set out in Appendix 4 be    
 recommended for inclusion in the Deposit Plan subject to the exclusion           
 of site UL008 - land off Borough Road, Loughor and the reduction of 10         
 no. units proposed on each of NE011 - land at Summerland Lane, Caswell 
 and UL001 - land south of former Cae Duke Colliery site;  
  
(5)       the recommendation did not apply as the required housing allocation         
 figure was achieved;  
  
(6)       the agreed housing allocation figure be forwarded to Council for agreement 
 and a revised LDP Delivery Agreement be prepared and agreed with the 
 Welsh Government. 
  



Minutes of the Planning Committee (11.08.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 3.58 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 


